

No. 06-1440

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ISAAC G. ENGIDA, D.B.A. I & G LIQUORS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: June 1, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED DUE TO THE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF ENSURING EFFECTIVE TOOLS FOR PREVENTING THE SALE OF COUNTERFEIT GOODS	6
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IRRECONCILABLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS	12
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS AT ODDS WITH CONGRESSIONAL ENACTMENTS AND TRADITIONAL RULES OF EQUITY	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2006)	6, 18, 19
<i>Kos Pharmaceuticals, Inc v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Amouri’s Grand Foods, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Louis Vuitton, S.A. v. Lee</i> , 875 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Louis Vuitton v. White</i> , 945 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	6, 19
<i>New Kayak Pool Corp. v. R&P Pools, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>The Affinity Group, Inc. v. Balser Wealth Management, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26331 (S.D. Cal., Apr. 10, 2007)	18
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
Anticounterfeiting Consumer Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-153, 110 Stat. 1386 (1996)	12
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1114	3
15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1116	10
15 U.S.C. § 1116(a)	6, 17

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1116(d)	3, 11, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1116(d)(4)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1117(c)	10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1117(d)	10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1125	3
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1127	6
 Stop Counterfeiting in Manufactured Goods Act, Pub. L. No. 109-181, 120 Stat. 285 (2006)	 12
 Trademark Counterfeiting Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984)	 11, 16
 Miscellaneous:	
 George W. Abbott Jr. and Lee S. Sporn, <i>Trademark Counterfeiting</i> , § 1.03[C][3] (2002)	 9
 Business Week (Feb. 7, 2005)	7
 Matthew Benjamin, <i>A World of Fakes: Counterfeit Goods Threaten Firms, Consumers, and National Security</i> , U.S. News and World Report (July 14, 2003)	 7, 9
 Kate Betts, <i>The Purse-Party Blues</i> , Time (Aug. 2, 2004)	 7
 The Economist, <i>Imitating Property Is Theft</i> (May 17, 2003)	 9

Page(s)

FDA Talk Paper, <i>FDA Alerts Consumers and Health Professionals to Recall of Counterfeit Lipitor</i> (May 23, 2003), available at www.fda.gov/bbs/topics/ANSWERS/2003/ANS01224.html	8
International Anticounterfeiting Coalition, <i>White Paper, The Negative Consequences of Intellectual Property Theft: Economic Harm, Threats to the Public Health and Safety, and Links to Organized Crime and Terrorist Organizations</i> (January 2005), available at www.iacc.org/resources/IACC_WhitePaper.pdf	7, 8
Joint Statement on Trademark Counterfeiting Legislation, 130 Cong. Rec. H12076, H12081 (1984), reprinted in Gilson, 4 <i>Trademark Protection and Practice</i> , § 34, 34-624	17
Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs, “Counterfeit Goods: Easy Cash for Criminals and Terrorists” (Testimony of Lt. John C. Stedman, Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Dep’t (May 25, 2005)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>National Income and Product Accounts</i> (Aug. 2006)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, <i>FDA Warns About Infant Formula Fraudulently Labeled as Nutramigen in Southern California</i> , HHS NEWS, P99-23 (Oct. 8, 1999)	9

	Page(s)
U.S. Government Accounting Office, <i>Terrorist Financing: U.S. Agencies Should Systematically Assess Terrorists' Use of Alternative Financing Mechanisms</i> (November 2003)	9
Wisconsin State Journal, <i>Thompson Should Block Surge in Knockoff Drugs</i> (June 22, 2001)	8
